

**HINT: TO MOVE FROM FIELD TO FIELD, USE F11 KEY. PLEASE
NOTE THAT FONT HAS TO BE TIMES NEW ROMAN 14 OR COURIER
NEW 12 PURSUANT TO RULE 9.210(a)(2).**

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

HARBOR HILLS
DEVELOPMENT, L.P.,
ETC., ET AL.,

Appellants.

vs.

5TH DCA CASE NO.: 5D14-2349
Lake County, Florida
L.T. CASE NO.: 2011-CA-005664-O

LARRY BELL, AS CO-
TRUSTEE, ETC., ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LAKE
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Richard A. Keller, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0946893
Steven R. Main, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0144551
HILL RUGH KELLER & MAIN, P.L.
390 North Orange Avenue, Suite 1610
Orlando, Florida 32801
Attorneys for Appellees

DO NOT DELETE FOLLOWING SECTION BREAK OR PAGE NUMBERING
WILL BE INCORRECT.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

CITATIONS.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

 A. Nature of the Case and Facts 1

 B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below6

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT AMBIGUITIES
IN THE GOVERNING DOCUMENTS, AND FACTUAL ISSUES IN
DISPUTE, REQUIRED A JURY DETERMINATION.....14

 A. Defendants’ arguments themselves are ambiguous14

 1. Defendants first argued the “unambiguous” language is
to be decided as matter of law14

 2. Defendants next argued that the contract language is
clearly “ambiguous” and requires a jury determination 15

 3. Defendants then introduced parol evidence via their own
witnesses regarding prior course of dealings 15

 B. Director Defendant admits ambiguities17

 C. Key Language in Governing Documents and Undefined Terms 20

 D. Florida law provides that ambiguous language requires a jury
determination29

 E. Defendants’ remaining criticisms of Trial Court not well-
founded31

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY PERMITTED THE

INTRODUCTION OF PAROL EVIDENCE AS IT RELATES TO THE INTERPRETATION OF THE GOVERNING DOCUMENTS.	34
A. Florida courts recognize three types of ambiguities: latent, patent, and “intermediate”	34
B. Parol evidence is admissible to show course of dealings and intentions of parties	37
III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS OR LACK OF STANDING.....	39
IV. THE COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM AGAINST MICHAEL RICH PRESENTED FACTUAL ISSUES REQUIRING A JURY DETERMINATION.....	43
V. COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL AND ISSUE PRECLUSION ARGUMENTS WERE NOT PRESENTED TO TRIAL COURT AND LACK MERIT.....	45
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Ace Electric Supply Co.</i> <i>v. Terra Nova Electric, Inc.</i> 288 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1973)	34, 35, 36
<i>Barnett v. Destiny Owners Association, Inc.</i> , 856 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	30
<i>Berg v. Wagner</i> , 935 So.2d. 100 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	40, 45
<i>Berkowitz v. Delaire Country Club, Inc.</i> , 126 So. 3d 1215 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2012)	29
<i>Brevard County Fair Association, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cocoa Expo, Inc.</i> , 832 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002)	37
<i>CDS Holding I, Inc. v.</i> <i>Corp. Co. of Miami</i> , 944 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2006)	10
<i>Continental Country Club, Inc.</i> <i>v. Savoie</i> , 538 So. 2d 464 (Fla 5 th DCA 1988)	22
<i>Crown Management Corp. v.</i> <i>Goodman</i> , 452 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1984)	35
<i>Danforth Orthopedic</i> <i>Brace & Limb, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Healthcare Plan, Inc.</i> , 750 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	37
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	46
<i>Emerald Pointe Property Owners'</i>	

<i>Association, Inc. v. Commercial Construction Industries, Inc.</i> , 978 So.2d 873 (Fla 4 th DCA 2008).....	30, 37
<i>Etheredge v. Walt Disney World Co</i> 999 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008).....	10
<i>Florida Department of Transportation v. Florida Gas Transmission Co., LLC</i> , 126 So. 3d 1095 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2012).....	33
<i>Hendry v. Zelaya</i> , 841 So.2d 572 (Fla 3 rd DCA 2003).....	40
<i>Higgins v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> , 894 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 2004).....	34
<i>Horizon Leasing v. Leefmans</i> , 569 So.2d 73 (Fla 4 th DCA 1990).....	33
<i>Jenkins v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 913 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005).....	9
<i>Life Care Ponte Vedra, Inc. v. Kathleen Wu</i> , 2015 Fla. App. LEXIS 1560, *5 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2015).....	9, 30, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Mariani v. Schleman</i> , 94 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1957).....	45
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012).....	9
<i>Penthouse North Association v. Lombardi</i> , 461 So.2d. 1350 (Fla. 1984).....	40
<i>Tampa Transit Lines, Inc., v. Smith</i> , 155 So.2d. 557 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1963).....	41
<i>Termaforoosh v. Wash</i> ,	

958 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007)	29, 30
<i>Terry Taylor v. Wellington Station Condominium Association, Inc., 633 So.2d. 43 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)</i>	45
<i>Wellington Property Management v. Parc Corniche Condominium Association, Inc., 755 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)</i>	31
<i>Whitley v. Royal Trails Property Owners' Association, Inc., 910 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)</i>	31

STATUTES

Florida Statute Section 617.0834	44
Florida Statute Section 768.74	40
Florida Statute Section 95.031	40
Florida Statute Section 95.11	40
Florida Statutes Section 86.071	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam Webster Dictionary, Online Edition	22
Oxford American Dictionary, 3 rd Edition, 2010	23
